



IN THE HIGH COURT OF ORISSA AT CUTTACK

W.P.(C) No.29447 of 2024

Sujay Kumar Das

.....

Petitioner

Represented By Adv. –
Mr.S.Palit, Sr.Advocate

-versus-

State of Odisha and others

.....

Opposite Parties

Represented By Adv. -
Mr.S.Nayak, ASC

CORAM:

MR. JUSTICE ANANDA CHANDRA BEHERA

ORDER

02.09.2025

Order No.

07.

I.A. No.11874 of 2025

1. This matter is taken up through hybrid mode.
2. This I.A. has been filed by the Petitioner praying for the issuance of appropriate directions to the registry for taking appropriate steps towards the inspection of the documents, if filed by the Petitioner and to return the same after verifying its authenticity.
3. Heard from the learned Sr.Counsel for the Petitioner and the learned ASC for the State.
4. As per law, the Petitioner is at liberty to file the documents after serving copies thereof on the learned ASC for the State at the time of hearing of the application.



5. Therefore, at this stage, no direction can be given to the registry for inspection of any document in case of filing of the same by the Petitioner.

6. So, giving liberty to the Petitioner to submit the documents in support of his case at the time of hearing or before hearing after serving copies thereof on the learned ASC for the State as per law, this I.A. is disposed of finally.

(*ANANDA CHANDRA BEHERA*)
Judge

08. **I.A. No.13798 of 2025**

1. This I.A. has been filed by the third Party intervener praying for their impleadment as O.P. Nos.5 and 6 in the writ petition vide W.P.(C) No.29447 of 2024.

2. Heard from the learned counsels of both the sides.

3. This I.A. filed on behalf of the third Party intervener is allowed.

4. Therefore, the third party interveners be impleaded as O.P. Nos.5 and 6 in the writ petition.

5. The learned counsel for the Petitioner is directed to file the consolidated cause title of the writ petition incorporating the name of the third party interveners as O.P. Nos.5 and 6 after serving copies thereof on the learned counsel for the Opposite Parties.



6. Registry is directed to incorporate the name of the third party interveners as O.P. Nos.5 and 6 in the writ petition.

7. Accordingly, the I.A. filed on behalf of the third party intervener is disposed of finally.

(ANANDA CHANDRA BEHERA)
Judge

09. **W.P.(C) No.29447 of 2024**

1. List this matter on 31.10.2025 along with its connected matters.

2. The interim order, which was continuing till today, the same shall continue till next date.

(ANANDA CHANDRA BEHERA)
Judge

Binayak